

No: 74454-2-I

DIVISION 1 COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SCOTT SANDBERRY,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. Timothy Bradshaw)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

M.E. Steen, WSBA #46460
Attorney for Scott, Sandberry

WASHINGTON BUSINESS ADVOCATES, LLC
1001 4th Ave, Ste 3200
Seattle, WA 98154
T: (206) 747-3029
F: (206) 494-7833

E
STATE OF WASHINGTON
21 OCT 12 PM 4:18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT

A. All Relevant Documents Are Part of the Record; The Department’s Arguments About Postage Are Not Central Issues; And The Department's Argument Has Been Contradicted By This Court.....3

B. The Department Incorrectly Cites Cases Involving Agencies Where Parties Must Invoke The Court’s Appellate Jurisdiction And Case Holdings Overturned By The Legislature.....6

 1. Jurisdiction Requirements Differ For Entities That Do Not Hold Hearings Under the Administrative Procedures Act7

 2. The Department Centers Its Main Argument On Authority That Has Been Reversed By The Legislature.....8

C. The Department Admits Delivery Of Sandsberry’s Brief To The Agency Representative Under RCW 34.05.542(6).....9

 1. Division One Has Already Dismissed The Department's Jurisdictional Argument In Dicta In *Sprint Spectrum*.....11

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

Appendix

Table of Authorities

Cases'

Sprint Spectrum, LP v. State, Dep't of Revenue, 156 Wash. App. 949, 967, 235 P.3d 849, 857 (2010).....1, 3, 10, 11, 13

Story v. Shelter Bay Co., 52 Wn. App. 334, 335, 760 P. 2d 368 (1988)4

State v. Classen, 143 Wash. App. 45, 48, 176 P.3d 582, 584 (2008).....4

State v. Larson, 62 Wash.2d 64, 66, 381 P.2d 120 (1963)4

Draper v. Washington, 372 U.S. 487, 495–96, 83 S.Ct. 774, 9 L.Ed.2d 899 (1963)).....4

State v. Tilton, 149 Wash.2d 775, 781, 72 P.3d 735 (2003)5

State v. Jackson, 87 Wash.2d 562, 565, 554 P.2d 1347 (1976)5

City of Seattle v. PERC, 116 Wash.2d 923, 928, 809 P.2d 1377.....7

Skagit Surveyors and Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit Cy. 135 Wn. 542, 555, 958 P. 2d 962 (1998).....8, 9

Union Bay Preserv. Coalition v. Cosmos Dev. & Admin. Corp., 127 Wash.2d 614, 620, 902 P.2d 1247 (1995).....8, 9

Okanogan Wilderness League, Inc. v. Town of Twisp, 133 Wash.2d 769, 791, 947 P.2d 732 (1997)11

Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. for State of Washington, 150 Wash. 2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003)12

Statutes, Regulations, and Laws

RCW 2.08.010.....2, 5, 7, 13

RCW 34.05.514.....2, 5, 13

RCW 34.05.542.....2, 5, 6, 13

RCW 34.05.010.....6
